

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19107/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 27/03/2003 in SBCFA No. 670/1999 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JODHPUR)

RAM CHANDRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDRA MALA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 23/09/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V.RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Sushil Kumar Jain,Adv.
Mr. H.D.Thanvi,adv.
Mr. Ram Niwas,Adv.
Mr. S.Singharia,adv.
Mr. R.Maheshwari,adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

None appears on behalf of the respondent despite service.

Leave granted.

The only issue in this appeal is whether the High Court ought to have condoned the delay of 77 days. As the respondent has not controverted any allegation before us we condone the delay subject to the appellant paying costs assessed at Rs.2000/- to the respondent within two weeks. In default of making such payment within the specified time, this appeal will stand dismissed.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[MADHU SAXENA]
COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.